
2 

AMENDING AGREEMENT NO. 12 made as of _____________, 2024 to the Custody Agreement. 

BETWEEN: 
Portland Investment Counsel Inc. a 
corporation formed pursuant to the laws of 
Ontario, in its capacity as manager of the 
Funds (the "Manager"). 

- and -

CIBC Mellon Trust Company, a trust 
company existing under the laws of 
Canada (the "Custodian") 

WHEREAS: 

a) the Manager and the Custodian entered into a Custodial Services Agreement, made as of
August 13, 2015, as amended from time to time (the "Custody Agreement") and pursuant
to Section 10.1 thereof, the parties hereto enter into this amending agreement to amend the
Custody Agreement to reflect the following changes;

• effective after close of business March 28, 2024, Portland Global Alternative Fund will be
terminated and is removed from Schedule “A” of the Custody Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Custody Agreement is hereby amended by deleting Schedule "A" thereto and replacing
it with Schedule "A" attached hereto. Schedule “B” remains unchanged.

2. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this amending agreement have the meanings
given thereto in the Custody Agreement.

3. This amending agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws
of the Province of Ontario.

4. Except as specifically provided by this amending agreement, all of the terms and conditions
of the Custody Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this amending agreement as of the 
date set forth above by their duly authorized signing officers.

PORTLAND INVESTMENT COUNSEL INC., in 
its capacity as manager of the Funds 

CIBC MELLON TRUST COMPANY 

By:

Name: 
Title: 

By:

Name: 
Title 

By:

Name: 
Title: 

By:

Name: 
Title 

G:\LEGAL\Client\Portland Investment Counsel Inc\Portland 2024\AA12 Custody 20FEB2024.docx 

March 15

Christopher Wain-Lowe
Chief Investment Officer

"Christopher Wain-Lowe"

"Nadine Milne"

Nadine Milne
Chief Compliance Officer

"Cathy Phillips"

"Hilary Grimmett"

Cathy Phillips

Hillary Grimmett

Relationship Executive, Relationship Management

Relationship Executive, Relationship Management



3  

SCHEDULE "A" 
 

List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Canadian Balanced Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland Global Balanced Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland 15 of 15 Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8 
2022 

Portland Life Sciences Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland Replacement of Fossil Fuels 
Alternative Fund 

Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 
8, 2022 



4  

SCHEDULE "B" 
 

List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Focused Plus Fund LP Amended and Restated Limited Partnership Agreement 
dated January 29, 2014 

Portland Global Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy Fund LP 

Limited Partnership Agreement dated September 30, 2020 

Portland Private Growth Fund Declaration of Trust dated February 26, 2015 

Portland Private Income Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland Private Income LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated December 17, 2012 

Portland Focused Plus Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland Special Opportunities Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8 
, 2022 

Bay & Scollard Development Trust Declaration of Trust dated December 5, 2017 
Portland Global Sustainable Evergreen Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 

2022 
Portland Global Sustainable Evergreen LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated February 9, 2018 

ITM AG Investment Trust Declaration of Trust dated September 21, 2018 

 



AMENDING AGREEMENT NO. 11 made as of the 23rd  day of June 2023 (the "Amending Agreement"). 
 
 

BETWEEN: 
 

Portland Investment Counsel Inc. a corporation formed pursuant to the laws of Ontario, 
in its capacity as manager of the Funds (the "Manager"). 

 
- and - 

 
CIBC Mellon Trust Company, a trust company existing under the laws of Canada (the 
"Custodian") 

 
 

WHEREAS: 
 

a) the Manager and the Custodian entered into a Custodial Services Agreement, made as of August 13, 2015, 
as amended from time to time (the "Custody Agreement"); 

 
b) Section 10.1 of the Custody Agreement provides that it may not be amended except by written agreement 

signed by the parties; 
 
c) the Fund Portland Private Income LP was erroneously listed in Schedule “B” as Portland Private Income Fund 

LP; 
 
d) effective March 31, 2023, Portland Global Aristocrats Plus Fund is removed from Schedule “B” of the Custody 

Agreement; 
 
e) effective after close of business on June 30, 2023, Portland North American Alternative Fund is removed from 

Schedule “A” of the Custody Agreement; and 
 

f) the parties hereto wish to enter into this Amending Agreement to amend the Custody Agreement to reflect 
the foregoing changes in Schedule "A" and Schedule "B" 

 
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties agree as follows: 

 
1. The Custody Agreement is hereby amended by deleting Schedule "A" and Schedule "B" thereto and 

replacing it with Schedule "A" and Schedule "B" attached hereto. 
 

2. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amending Agreement have the meanings given thereto 
in the Custody Agreement. 

 
3. This Amending Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the 

Province of Ontario. 
 

4. Except as specifically provided by this Amending Agreement, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Custody Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed. 



2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amending Agreement as of the date set 
forth above by their duly authorized signing officers. 

PORTLAND INVESTMENT COUNSEL INC., in its 
capacity as manager of the Funds 

CIBC MELLON TRUST COMPANY 

By: 

Name: 

Title: 

By: 

Name: 

Title 

By: 

Name: 

Title: 

By: 

Name: 

Title 

G:\LEGAL\Client\Portland Investment Counsel Inc\Portland Investment Counsel Inc 2023\Custody AA 
230623.docx 

"Michael Lee-Chin"

Michael Lee-Chin

"Michael Graham"

Michael Graham

Executive Chairman and CEO Authorized Signatory

"Chris Wain-Lowe" "Brad Gill"

Chris Wain-Lowe Brad Gill

Chief Investment Officer Relationship Executive



3 

SCHEDULE "A" 

List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Canadian Balanced Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland Global Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland Global Balanced Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland 15 of 15 Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8 
2022 

Portland Life Sciences Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8,
2022 

Portland Replacement of Fossil Fuels 
Alternative Fund 

Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 
8, 2022 



4 

SCHEDULE "B" 

List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Focused Plus Fund LP Amended and Restated Limited Partnership Agreement 
dated January 29, 2014 

Portland Global Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy Fund LP 

Limited Partnership Agreement dated September 30, 2020 

Portland Private Growth Fund Declaration of Trust dated February 26, 2015 

Portland Private Income Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland Private Income LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated December 17, 2012 

Portland Focused Plus Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland Special Opportunities Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8 
, 2022 

Bay & Scollard Development Trust Declaration of Trust dated December 5, 2017 
Portland Global Sustainable Evergreen Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 

2022 
Portland Global Sustainable Evergreen LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated February 9, 2018 

ITM AG Investment Trust Declaration of Trust dated September 21, 2018 



AMENDING AGREEMENT NO. 10 made as of the 15th day of March 2023 (the “Amending Agreement”). 
 

BETWEEN: 
 

Portland Investment Counsel Inc. a corporation formed pursuant to the laws of Ontario, 
in its capacity as manager of the Funds (the “Manager”). 

 
- and - 

 
CIBC Mellon Trust Company, a trust company existing under the laws of Canada (the 
“Custodian”) 

 
 

WHEREAS: 
 

a) the Manager and the Custodian entered into a Custodial Services Agreement, made as of August 13, 2015, as 
amended from time to time (the “Custody Agreement”); 

 
b) Section 10.1 of the Custody Agreement provides that it may not be amended except by written agreement 

signed by the parties; 
 

c) effective March 27, 2023, Portland Replacement of Fossil Fuels Alternative Fund is added to Schedule “A” of 
the Custody Agreement; and 

 
d) the parties hereto wish to enter into this Amending Agreement to amend the Custody Agreement to reflect the 

changes in Schedule “A” and Schedule “B” 
 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties agree as follows: 

 
1. Schedule “A” and Schedule “B” of the Custody Agreement attached thereto is deleted and replaced with 

Schedule “A” and Schedule “B” attached hereto. 
 

2. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amending Agreement have the meanings given thereto in the 
Custody Agreement. 

 
3. This Amending Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the Province of 

Ontario. 
 

4. Except as specifically provided by this Amending Agreement, all of the terms and conditions of the Custody 
Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed. 



2  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amending Agreement as of the date set forth above 
by their duly authorized signing officers. 

 

PORTLAND INVESTMENT COUNSEL INC., in its 
capacity as manager of the Funds 

CIBC MELLON TRUST COMPANY 

 
 
 
 
 

By: ”Christopher Wain-Lowe”  By:  “Svetlana Tabagari”  

 

 

Name: Christopher Wain-Lowe 
 
 

Title: CIO, Executive VP and  
Portfolio Manager 

 
Name: Svetlana Tabagari 

 
 

Title   Relationship Executive 

 
 
 

By:   ”Shannon Taylor”    By: “Brad Gill”  

 

 

Name: Shannon Taylor 
 
 

Title: Director, Financial  
Reporting 

 
Name:  Brad Gill 

 
 

Title    Relationship Executive 

 
 
 



3  

SCHEDULE “A” 
 

List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Canadian Balanced Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022  

Portland Global Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland Global Balanced Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8 , 
2022 

Portland 15 of 15 Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8 
2022 

Portland North American Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland Life Sciences Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland Replacement of Fossil Fuels 
Alternative Fund 

Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 



4  

SCHEDULE “B” 

 
List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Focused Plus Fund LP Amended and Restated Limited Partnership Agreement dated 
January 29, 2014 

Portland Global Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy Fund LP 

Limited Partnership Agreement dated September 30, 2020 

Portland Private Growth Fund Declaration of Trust dated February 26, 2015 

Portland Private Income Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland Private Income Fund LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated December 17, 2012 

Portland Focused Plus Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland Global Aristocrats Plus Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 
2022 

Portland Special Opportunities Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8 , 
2022 

Bay & Scollard Development Trust Declaration of Trust dated December 5, 2017 
Portland Global Sustainable Evergreen Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated August 8, 

2022 
Portland Global Sustainable Evergreen LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated February 9, 2018 
ITM AG Investment Trust Declaration of Trust dated September 21, 2018 

 



AMENDING AGREEMENT NO. 9 made as of the 30th day of March 2021 (the “Amending Agreement”). 

BETWEEN: 

Portland Investment Counsel Inc. a corporation formed pursuant to the laws of Ontario, 
in its capacity as manager of the Funds (the “Manager”). 

- and - 

CIBC Mellon Trust Company, a trust company existing under the laws of Canada (the 
“Custodian”) 

WHEREAS: 

a) the Manager and the Custodian entered into a Custodial Services Agreement, made as of August 13, 2015, as
amended from time to time (the “Custody Agreement”);

b) Section 10.1 of the Custody Agreement provides that it may not be amended except by written agreement
signed by the parties;

c) effective on or about May 15th, 2020, Portland Advantage Plus – Everest Fund terminated;

d) effective on or about July 31st, 2020, Portland Value Plus Fund  2020 merged into Portland Special Opportunities
Fund and will continue as Portland Special Opportunities Fund;

e) effective on or about December 31st, 2020, Portland Energy Opportunities Alternative Fund terminated;

f) effective on or about March 30th, 2021, Portland Life Sciences Alternative Fund is added to Schedule “A” of the
Custody Agreement; and

g) the parties hereto wish to enter into this Amending Agreement to amend the Custody Agreement to reflect the
changes in Schedule “A” and Schedule “B”.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Schedule “A” and Schedule “B” of the Custody Agreement attached thereto is deleted and replaced with
Schedule “A” and Schedule “B” attached hereto.

2. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amending Agreement have the meanings given thereto in the
Custody Agreement.

3. This Amending Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the Province of
Ontario.

4. Except as specifically provided by this Amending Agreement, all of the terms and conditions of the Custody
Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed.



2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amending Agreement as of the date set forth above 
by their duly authorized signing officers. 

PORTLAND INVESTMENT COUNSEL INC., in its 
capacity as manager of the Funds 

CIBC MELLON TRUST COMPANY 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 

By: 
Name: 
Title 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 

By: 
Name: 
Title 

G:\LEGAL\client\Portland Investment Counsel Inc\Portland Investment Counsel Inc 2021\Custody AA 210325.docx 

"Christopher Wain-Lowe"    "Michael Graham"
Christopher Wain-Lowe
Executive VP, CIO and Portfolio Manager

Michael Graham                  
Authorized Signatory

"Nadine Milne"     "Svetlana Tabagari"
Nadine Milne
Chief Compliance Officer

Svetlana Tabagari
Authorized Signatory



3 

SCHEDULE “A” 

List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Canadian Balanced Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Global Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Global Balanced Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland 15 of 15 Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland North American Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Life Sciences Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 



4 

SCHEDULE “B” 

List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Focused Plus Fund LP Amended and Restated Limited Partnership Agreement dated 
January 29, 2014 

Portland Global Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy Fund LP 

Limited Partnership Agreement dated September 20, 2013 

Portland Private Growth Fund Declaration of Trust dated February 26, 2015 

Portland Private Income Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Private Income Fund LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated December 17, 2012 

Portland Focused Plus Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Global Aristocrats Plus Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Special Opportunities Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Bay & Scollard Development Trust Declaration of Trust dated December 5, 2017 
Portland Global Sustainable Evergreen Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 

13, 2013, as amended 
Portland Global Sustainable Evergreen LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated February 9, 2018 
ITM AG Investment Trust Declaration of Trust dated September 21, 2018 



AMENDING AGREEMENT NO. 8 made as of the  14   day of April 2020 (the “Amending Agreement”).  
 
 
AMONG: 
 

Portland Investment Counsel Inc. a corporation formed pursuant to the laws of 
Ontario, in its capacity as manager of the Funds (the “Manager”). 
 

- and - 
 
CIBC Mellon Trust Company, a trust company existing under the laws of Canada (the 
“Custodian”) 
 

 
WHEREAS: 
 
a) the Manager and the Custodian entered into a Custodial Services Agreement, made as of August 13, 2015, 

as amended from time to time (the “Custody Agreement”); 
 
b) Section 10.1 of the Custody Agreement provides that it may not be amended except by written agreement 

signed by the parties;  
 

c) effective on or about April 17, 2020, Portland Canadian Focused Fund will merge into Portland Canadian 
Balanced Fund and will continue as Portland Canadian Balanced Fund; 

 
d) effective on or about April 17, 2020, Portland Global Income Fund will change its name to Portland Global 

Balanced Fund; 
 

e) effective on or about April 17, 2020, Portland Global Banks Fund will change its name to Portland Global 
Alternative Fund; 

 
f) effective on or about April 17, 2020, Portland Advantage Fund, Portland Value Fund, and Portland 15 of 15 

Fund  will merge into Portland Global Dividend Fund and will continue as Portland 15 of 15 Alternative Fund; 
 

g) effective on or about April 3, 2020, Portland North American Alternative Fund and Portland Energy 
Opportunities Alternative Fund is added to Schedule “A” of the Custody Agreement; and 

 
h) the parties hereto wish to enter into this Amending Agreement to amend the Custody Agreement to reflect 

the changes in Schedule “A”. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Schedule “A” of the Custody Agreement attached thereto is deleted and replaced with Schedule “A” attached 

thereto. 
 

2. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amending Agreement have the meanings given thereto in 
the Custody Agreement. 

 
3. This Amending Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the Province 

of Ontario. 
 
4. Except as specifically provided by this Amending Agreement, all of the terms and conditions of the Custody 

Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed. 
 
  



 
2 

  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amending Agreement as of the date set forth 
above by their duly authorized signing officers. 
 

PORTLAND INVESTMENT COUNSEL INC., in its 
capacity as manager of the Funds 

CIBC MELLON TRUST COMPANY 

 
 
By: “Kevin Gould”  By:  “Trish Roberts”    
Name:  Kevin Gould  Name:  Trish A. Roberts 
Title:    Chief Financial Officer  Title:     Authorized Signatory 
 
 
 
By: “Nadine Milne”  By:  “Josie La Rizza”     
Name:  Nadine Milne  Name:  Josie La Rizza 
Title:    Chief Compliance Officer  Title:     Authorized Signatory 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

  

SCHEDULE “A” 
 

List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Canadian Balanced Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Global Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Global Balanced Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland 15 of 15 Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland North American Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Energy Opportunities Alternative Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

 
 

 

 

 



AMENDING AGREEMENT NO. 7 made as of the  14   day of May 2019 (the “Amending Agreement”).  
 
 
AMONG: 
 

Portland Investment Counsel Inc. a corporation formed pursuant to the laws of 
Ontario, in its capacity as manager of the Funds (the “Manager”). 
 

- and - 
 
CIBC Mellon Trust Company, a trust company existing under the laws of Canada (the 
“Custodian”) 
 

 
WHEREAS: 
 
a) the Manager and the Custodian entered into a Custodial Services Agreement, made as of August 13, 2015, 

as amended from time to time (the “Custody Agreement”); 
 
b) Section 10.1 of the Custody Agreement provides that it may not be amended except by written agreement 

signed by the parties;  
 

c) the parties hereto wish to enter into this Amending Agreement to amend the Custody Agreement by merging 
the Portland Advantage Plus McKinley Fund into the Portland Ad vantage Plus Everest Fund and to reflect the 
changes in Schedule “B”. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Effective March 29, 2019, the Portland Advantage Plus McKinley Fund is merged into the Portland Advantage 

Plus Everest Fund.  For further certainty, Portland Advantage Plus McKinley Fund continues as the Portland 
Advantage Plus Everest Fund. 

 
2. Effective March 29, 2019, the Custody Agreement is hereby amended by deleting Schedule “B” thereto and 

replacing it with Schedule “B” attached hereto. 
 

3. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amending Agreement have the meanings given thereto in 
the Custody Agreement. 

 
4. This Amending Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the Province 

of Ontario. 
 
5. Except as specifically provided by this Amending Agreement, all of the terms and conditions of the Custody 

Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amending Agreement as of the date set forth 
above by their duly authorized signing officers. 
 

PORTLAND INVESTMENT COUNSEL INC., in its 
capacity as manager of the Funds 

CIBC MELLON TRUST COMPANY 

By: “Nadine Milne”  By:  “Janice Allen”     
Name:  Nadine Milne  Name:  Janice Allen 
Title:    Chief Compliance Officer  Title:     Authorized Signatory 
 
By: “Frank Laferriere”  By:  “Paul Minhas”     
Name:  Frank Laferriere  Name:  Paul Minhas 
Title:    Senior VP & Chief Operating Officer Title:     Authorized Signatory 
 



 
2 

  

SCHEDULE “B” 
 

 
List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Advantage Plus – Everest Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Value Plus Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Focused Plus Fund LP Amended and Restated Limited Partnership Agreement 
dated January 29, 2014 
 

Portland Global Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy Fund LP 

Limited Partnership Agreement dated September 20, 2013 
 

Portland Private Growth Fund Declaration of Trust dated February 26, 2015 
 

Portland Private Income Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Private Income Fund LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated December 17, 2012 
 

Portland Focused Plus Fund 
 

Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Global Aristocrats Plus Fund 
 

Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Special Opportunities Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Bay & Scollard Development Trust     Declaration of Trust dated December 5, 2017 
 

Portland Global Sustainable Evergreen 
Fund 

Limited Partnership Agreement dated February 9, 2018 

ITM AG Investment Trust Declaration of Trust dated September 21, 2018 

 

 

 

 



 
AMENDING AGREEMENT NO. 6 made as the  7th  day of January, 2019 (the “Amending Agreement”).  
 
 
AMONG: 
 

Portland Investment Counsel Inc. a corporation formed pursuant to the laws of Ontario, 
in its capacity as manager of the Funds (the “Manager”). 
 

- and - 
 
CIBC Mellon Trust Company, a trust company existing under the laws of Canada (the 
“Custodian”) 
 

 
WHEREAS: 
 
a) the Manager and the Custodian entered into a Custodial Services Agreement, made as of August 13, 2015, as 

amended from time to time (the “Custody Agreement”); 
 
b) Section 10.1 of the Custody Agreement provides that it may not be amended except by written agreement 

signed by the parties; and  
 
c) the parties hereto wish to enter into this Amending Agreement to amend the Custody Agreement by adding the 

following Funds to Schedule “B”: ITM AG Investment Trust 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Effective September 21, 2018, the Custody Agreement is hereby amended by deleting Schedule “B” thereto 

and replacing it with the Schedule “B” attached hereto. 
 

2. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amending Agreement have the meanings given thereto in the 
Custody Agreement. 

 
3. This Amending Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the Province of 

Ontario. 
 
4. Except as specifically provided by this Amending Agreement, all of the terms and conditions of the Custody 

Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amending Agreement as of the date set forth above 
by their duly authorized signing officers. 
 
 

PORTLAND INVESTMENT COUNSEL INC., in its 
capacity as manager of the Funds 

CIBC MELLON TRUST COMPANY 

By: “Christopher Wain-Lowe”                                        
Name: Christopher Wain-Lowe 
Title: CIO, Executive VP & Portfolio Manager 

By:    “Svetlana Tabagari”   
Name: Svetlana Tabagari 
Title     Authorized Signatory 

By:  “Frank Laferriere” 
Name: Frank Laferriere 
Title:  Senior VP and Chief Operating   Officer 

By:  “Twinkle Pereira” 
Name: Twinkle Pereira 
Title:  Authorized Signatory 

 
 



 
2 

  

SCHEDULE “B” 
 
 

 
List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Advantage Plus – Everest Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Advantage Plus – McKinley Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Value Plus Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Focused Plus Fund LP Amended and Restated Limited Partnership Agreement 
dated January 29, 2014 
 

Portland Global Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy Fund LP 

Limited Partnership Agreement dated September 20, 2013 
 

Portland Private Growth Fund Declaration of Trust dated February 26, 2015 
 

Portland Private Income Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Private Income Fund LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated December 17, 2012 
 

Portland Focused Plus Fund 
 

Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Global Aristocrats Plus Fund 
 

Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Special Opportunities Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Bay & Scollard Development Trust     Declaration of Trust dated December 5, 2017 
 

Portland Global Sustainable Evergreen 
Fund 

Limited Partnership Agreement dated February 9, 2018 

ITM AG Investment Trust Declaration of Trust dated September 21, 2018 
 

 

 

 



AMENDING AGREEMENT NO. 5 made as the 13th day of February, 2018 (the “Amending Agreement”). 

AMONG: 

Portland Investment Counsel Inc. a corporation formed pursuant to the laws of 
Ontario, in its capacity as manager of the Funds (the “Manager”). 

- and - 

CIBC Mellon Trust Company, a trust company existing under the laws of Canada (the 
“Custodian”) 

WHEREAS: 

a) the Manager and the Custodian entered into a Custodial Services Agreement, made as of August 13, 2015,
as amended from time to time (the “Custody Agreement”);

b) Section 10.1 of the Custody Agreement provides that it may not be amended except by written agreement
signed by the parties; and

c) the parties hereto wish to enter into this Amending Agreement to amend the Custody Agreement by adding
the following Funds to Schedule “B”: Portland Global Sustainable Evergreen Fund and Portland Global
Sustainable Evergreen LP.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Effective February 13th, 2018, the Custody Agreement is hereby amended by deleting Schedule “B” thereto
and replacing it with the Schedule “B” attached hereto.

2. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amending Agreement have the meanings given thereto in
the Custody Agreement.

3. This Amending Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the Province of
Ontario.

4. Except as specifically provided by this Amending Agreement, all of the terms and conditions of the Custody
Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amending Agreement as of the date set forth 
above by their duly authorized signing officers. 

PORTLAND INVESTMENT COUNSEL INC., in its 
capacity as manager of the Funds 

CIBC MELLON TRUST COMPANY 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 

By: 
Name: 
Title 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 

By: 
Name: 
Title 

G:\LEGAL\Client\Portland Investment Counsel Inc\Portland Investment Counsel Inc 2018\Custody AA 180209.docx 

"Christopher Wain-Lowe"

"Frank Laferriere"

"Janice Allen"

"Ronald C. Landry"

Christopher Wain-Lowe
CIO, Executive VP & Portfolio Manager

Frank Laferriere
Senior VP & Chief Operating Officer

Janice Allen
Authorized Signatory

Ronald C. Landry
Authorized Signatory



2 

SCHEDULE “B” 

List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Advantage Plus – Everest Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Advantage Plus – McKinley Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Value Plus Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Focused Plus Fund LP Amended and Restated Limited Partnership Agreement 
dated January 29, 2014 

Portland Global Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy Fund LP 

Limited Partnership Agreement dated September 20, 2013 

Portland Private Growth Fund Declaration of Trust dated February 26, 2015 

Portland Private Income Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Private Income Fund LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated December 17, 2012 

Portland Focused Plus Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Global Aristocrats Plus Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Special Opportunities Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 

Bay & Scollard Development Trust    Declaration of Trust dated December 5, 2017 

Portland Global Sustainable Evergreen 
Fund 

Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Global Sustainable Evergreen LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated February 9, 2018 



AMENDING AGREEMENT NO. 4 made as the ____ day of December, 2017 (the “Amending Agreement”). 

AMONG: 

Portland Investment Counsel Inc. a corporation formed pursuant to the laws of Ontario, 
in its capacity as manager of the Funds (the “Manager”). 

- and - 

CIBC Mellon Trust Company, a trust company existing under the laws of Canada (the 
“Custodian”) 

WHEREAS: 

a) the Manager and the Custodian entered into a Custodial Services Agreement, made as of August 13, 2015, as
amended from time to time (the “Custody Agreement”);

b) Section 10.1 of the Custody Agreement provides that it may not be amended except by written agreement
signed by the parties; and

c) the parties hereto wish to enter into this Amending Agreement to amend the Custody Agreement by adding the
following Funds to Schedule “B”: Portland Special Opportunities Fund and Bay & Scollard Development Trust.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Effective December ____, 2017, the Custody Agreement is hereby amended by deleting Schedule “B” thereto
and replacing it with the Schedule “B” attached hereto.

2. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amending Agreement have the meanings given thereto in the
Custody Agreement.

3. This Amending Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the Province of
Ontario.

4. Except as specifically provided by this Amending Agreement, all of the terms and conditions of the Custody
Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amending Agreement as of the date set forth above 
by their duly authorized signing officers. 

PORTLAND INVESTMENT COUNSEL INC., in its 
capacity as manager of the Funds 

CIBC MELLON TRUST COMPANY 

By: “Michael Lee-Chin” 
Name: Michael Lee-Chin 
Title: Executive Chairman and CEO 

By:  “Janice Allen”   
Name: Janice Allen 
Title  Authorized Signatory 

By:  “Frank Laferriere” 
Name: Frank Laferriere 
Title:  Senior Vice-President and Chief Operating 
Officer 

By:  “Adrian Ercolani” 
Name: Adrian Ercolani 
Title:  Authorized Signatory 

G:\LEGAL\Client\Portland Investment Counsel Inc\Portland Investment Counsel Inc 2017\Custody AA 171207.docx 

8th

8th



 
2 

  

SCHEDULE “B” 
 
 

 
List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Advantage Plus – Everest Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Advantage Plus – McKinley Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Advantage Plus – Logan Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Focused Plus Fund LP Amended and Restated Limited Partnership Agreement 
dated January 29, 2014 
 

Portland Global Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy Fund LP 

Limited Partnership Agreement dated September 20, 2013 
 

Portland Private Growth Fund Declaration of Trust dated February 26, 2015 
 

Portland Private Income Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Private Income Fund LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated December 17, 2012 
 

Portland Focused Plus Fund 
 

Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Global Aristocrats Plus Fund 
 

Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Special Opportunities Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Bay & Scollard Development Trust     Declaration of Trust dated December 5, 2017 
 

 
 

 

 



 
AMENDING AGREEMENT NO. 3 made as the 20th day of April, 2017 (the “Amending Agreement”).  
 
 
AMONG: 
 

Portland Investment Counsel Inc. a corporation formed pursuant to the laws of 
Ontario, in its capacity as manager of the Funds (the “Manager”). 
 

- and - 
 
CIBC Mellon Trust Company, a trust company existing under the laws of Canada (the 
“Custodian”) 
 

 
WHEREAS: 
 
a) the Manager and the Custodian entered into a Custodial Services Agreement, made as of August 13, 2015, 

as amended from time to time (the “Custody Agreement”); 
 
b) Section 10.1 of the Custody Agreement provides that it may not be amended except by written agreement 

signed by the parties; and  
 
c) the parties hereto wish to enter into this Amending Agreement to amend the Custody Agreement by adding 

the following Fund to Schedule “A”: Portland 15 of 15 Fund. 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Effective  April 20   , 2017, the Custody Agreement is hereby amended by deleting Schedule “A” thereto 

and replacing it with the Schedule “A” attached hereto. 
 

2. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amending Agreement have the meanings given thereto in 
the Custody Agreement. 

 
3. This Amending Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the Province of 

Ontario. 
 
4. Except as specifically provided by this Amending Agreement, all of the terms and conditions of the Custody 

Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amending Agreement as of the date set forth 
above by their duly authorized signing officers. 
 
 
PORTLAND INVESTMENT COUNSEL INC., in its 
capacity as manager of the Funds 

CIBC MELLON TRUST COMPANY 

By:”Christopher Wain-Lowe”  
Name: Christopher Wain-Lowe 
Title:    CIO, Executive VP & Portfolio Manager 

By:”Phyllis Heller”  
Name:  Phyllis Heller 
Title      Authorized Signatory 

By:”Frank Laferriere”  
Name: Frank Laferriere 
Title:  SVP &  COO 

By:”Kevin C. Rowe”  
Name:  Kevin C. Rowe 
Title:     Authorized Signatory 

  



 
2 

  

SCHEDULE “A” 
 
 

 
List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Advantage Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Canadian Balanced Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Canadian Focused Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Global Banks Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Global Dividend Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Global Income Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland Value Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

Portland 15 of 15 Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated December 
13, 2013, as amended 

 
 

 

 



 
AMENDING AGREEMENT NO. 2 made as the 2nd day of May, 2016 (the “Amending Agreement”).  
 
 
AMONG: 
 

Portland Investment Counsel Inc. a corporation formed pursuant to the laws of 
Ontario, in its capacity as manager of the Funds (the “Manager”). 
 

- and - 
 
CIBC Mellon Trust Company, a trust company existing under the laws of Canada (the 
“Custodian”) 
 

 
WHEREAS: 
 
a) the Manager and  the Custodian entered into a Custodial Services Agreement, made as of August 13, 2015 

(the “Custody Agreement”); 
 
b) Section 10.1 of the Custody Agreement provides that it may not be amended except by written agreement 

signed by the parties; and  
 
c) the parties hereto wish to enter into this Amending Agreement to amend the Custody Agreement by adding 

the following Fund to Schedule “B”: Portland Global Aristocrats Plus Fund. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Effective May 2nd 2016, the Custody Agreement is hereby amended by deleting Schedule “B” thereto and 

replacing it with the Schedule “B” attached hereto. 
 

2. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amending Agreement have the meanings given thereto in 
the Custody Agreement. 

 
3. This Amending Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the Province 

of Ontario. 
 
4. Except as specifically provided by this Amending Agreement, all of the terms and conditions of the Custody 

Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amending Agreement as of the date set forth 
above by their duly authorized signing officers. 
 
PORTLAND INVESTMENT COUNSEL INC., in its  CIBC MELLON TRUST COMPANY 
capacity as manager of the Funds 
 
By:   “Christopher Wain-Lowe”     By:   “Phyllis Heller”    
Name: Christopher Wain-Lowe      Name:  Phyllis Heller 
Title: Chief Investment Officer, Executive Vice-President   Title:    Authorized Signatory 
 & Portfolio Manager     
 
By:   “Frank Laferriere”     By:   “Jennifer Mann”    
Name: Frank Laferriere    Name:  Jennifer Mann 
Title: Senior Vice-President     Title:     Authorized Signatory 
 
 
 
 
 



 
SCHEDULE “B” 

 

List of Funds Constating Document 
Portland Advantage Plus – Everest Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 

December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Advantage Plus – McKinley Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Advantage Plus – Logan Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Focused Plus Fund LP Amended and Restated Limited Partnership 
Agreement dated January 29, 2014 
 

Portland Global Energy Efficiency and Renewable 
Energy Fund LP 

Limited Partnership Agreement dated September 20, 
2013 
 

Portland Private Growth Fund Declaration of Trust dated February 26, 2015 
 

Portland Private Income Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Private Income Fund LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated December 17, 
2012 
 

Portland Focused Plus Fund 
 

Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Global Aristocrats Plus Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated 
December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

 

 



 
AMENDING AGREEMENT NO. 1 made as the 1st  day of March, 2016 (the “Amending Agreement”).  
 
 
AMONG: 
 

Portland Investment Counsel Inc. a corporation formed pursuant to the laws of 
Ontario, in its capacity as manager of the Funds (the “Manager”). 
 

- and - 
 
CIBC Mellon Trust Company, a trust company existing under the laws of Canada (the 
“Custodian”) 
 

 
WHEREAS: 
 
a) the Manager and  the Custodian entered into a Custodial Services Agreement, made as of August 13, 2015 

(the “Custody Agreement”); 
 
b) Section 10.1 of the Custody Agreement provides that it may not be amended except by written agreement 

signed by the parties; and  
 
c) Effective as and from the date of this Amending Agreement (the “Effective Date”), the parties hereto wish to 

enter into this Amending Agreement to further amend the Custody Agreement by adding the following Fund 
to Schedule “B”: Portland Focused Plus Trust. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Effective as and from the Effective Date, the Custody Agreement is hereby amended by deleting Schedule 

“B” thereto and replacing it with the Schedule “B” attached hereto. 
 

2. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amending Agreement have the meanings given thereto in 
the Custody Agreement. 

 
3. This Amending Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the Province 

of Ontario. 
 
4. Except as specifically provided by this Amending Agreement, all of the terms and conditions of the Custody 

Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amending Agreement as of the date set forth 
above by their duly authorized signing officers. 
 
PORTLAND INVESTMENT COUNSEL INC., in its  CIBC MELLON TRUST COMPANY 
capacity as manager of the Funds 
 
By:   “Julie Clarke”     By:   “Kevin C. Rowe”     
Name: Julie A. Clarke      Name:  Kevin C. Rowe 
Title: General Counsel      Title:  Authorized Signatory 
 
By:   “Christopher Wain-Lowe”    By:   “Jennifer Mann”     
Name: Christopher Wain-Lowe     Name:  Jennifer Mann 
Title: Executive Vice President     Title:     Authorized Signatory 
 
 
 
 
 



SCHEDULE “B” 

 

List of Funds Constating Document 

Portland Advantage Plus – Everest Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust 
dated December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Advantage Plus – McKinley Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust 
dated December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Advantage Plus – Logan Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust 
dated December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Focused Plus Fund LP Amended and Restated Limited Partnership 
Agreement dated January 29, 2014 
 

Portland Global Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy Fund LP 

Limited Partnership Agreement dated 
September 20, 2013 
 

Portland Private Growth Fund Declaration of Trust dated February 26, 2015 
 

Portland Private Income Fund Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust 
dated December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

Portland Private Income Fund LP Limited Partnership Agreement dated December 
17, 2012 
 

Portland Focused Plus Fund 
 

Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust 
dated December 13, 2013, as amended 
 

  







































19 
 

13.9 Governing Law 
This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the Province of 
Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein, and any actions, proceedings, claims or 
disputes regarding it shall be resolved by the courts in that province.  The custodial services and 
transactions made under this Agreement shall be governed by the laws, customs and usages in the 
jurisdiction in which they took place. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth 
above by their duly authorized officers. 

 
 
PORTLAND INVESTMENT COUNSEL INC., on 
behalf of the Fund(s) and with respect to 
Section 9.1 and 13.5, in its personal capacity 

 CIBC MELLON TRUST COMPANY 

 
 
 
By:   “Michael Lee-Chin”  By:   “Mark Hemingway”  
Name: Michael Lee-Chin Name: Mark Hemingway 
Title: Executive Chairman & CEO Title: Authorized Signatory 
 
By:   “Frank Laferriere”  By:   “Jennifer Mann”  
Name: Frank Laferriere Name: Jennifer Mann 
Title: SVP & COO Title:      Authorized Signatory 
 
 

 
 
 
G:\LEGAL\Client\Portland Investment Counsel Inc\custfina150728 exec.doc
























